PEW RESEARCH CENTER FOR THE PEOPLE & THE PRESS
JANUARY 2006 NEWS INTEREST INDEX
FINAL TOPLINE
January 4-8, 2006
N= 1,503

ON FORM ONE Q.1 PRECEDES Q.2 --- ON FORM TWO, Q.2 PRECEDES Q.1

Q.1 Do you approve or disapprove of the way George W. Bush is handling his job as president? [IF DK ENTER
AS DK. IF DEPENDS PROBE ONCE WITH: Overall do you approve or disapprove of the way George W.
Bush is handling his job as president? IF STILL DEPENDS ENTER AS DK]

App- Dis- Don’t App- Dis- Don’t
rove approve know rove approve know

January, 2006 38 54  8=100 May, 2003 65 27 8=100
2005 April 10-16, 2003 72 22 6=100
December, 2005 38 54  8=100 April 9, 2003 74 20 6=100
Early November, 2005 36 55  9=100 April 2-7, 2003 69 25 6=100
Late October, 2005 40 52 8=100 March 28-April 1, 2003 71 23 6=100
Early October, 2005 38 56  6=100 March 25-27, 2003 70 24 6=100
September 8-11, 2005 40 52  8=100 March 20-24, 2003 67 26 7=100
September 6-7, 2005 40 52 8=100 March 13-16, 2003 55 34 11=100
July, 2005 44 48  8=100 February, 2003 54 36  10=100
June, 2005 42 49 9=100 January, 2003 58 32  10=100
Late May, 2005 42 48  10=100 2002

Mid-May, 2005 43 50  7=100 December, 2002 61 28  11=100
Late March, 2005 49 46  5=100 Late October, 2002 59 29  12=100
Mid-March, 2005 45 46  9=100 Early October, 2002 61 30 9=100
February, 2005 46 47 7=100 Mid-September, 2002 67 22 11=100
January, 2005 50 43 7=100 Early September, 2002 63 26 11=100
2004 Late August, 2002 60 27 13=100
December, 2004 48 44 8=100 August, 2002 67 21  12=100
Mid-October, 2004 44 48  8=100 Late July, 2002 65 25 10=100
August, 2004 46 45  9=100 July, 2002 67 21 12=100
July, 2004 46 46  8=100 June, 2002 70 20  10=100
June, 2004 48 43  9=100 April, 2002 69 18 13=100
May, 2004 44 48  8=100 Early April, 2002 74 16  10=100
Late April, 2004 48 43 9=100 February, 2002 78 13 9=100
Early April, 2004 43 47  10=100 January, 2002 80 11 9=100
Late March, 2004 47 44 9=100 2001

Mid-March, 2004 46 47  7=100 Mid-November, 2001 84 9 7=100
February, 2004 48 44 8=100 Early October, 2001 84 8 8=100
Mid-January, 2004 56 34 10=100 Late September, 2001 86 7 7=100
Early January, 2004 58 35  7=100 Mid-September, 2001 80 9 11=100
2003 Early September, 2001 51 34 15=100
December, 2003 57 34 9=100 August, 2001 50 32 18=100
November, 2003 50 40  10=100 July, 2001 51 32 17=100
October, 2003 50 42 8=100 June, 2001 50 33  17=100
September, 2003 55 36  9=100 May, 2001 53 32 15=100
Mid-August, 2003 56 32 12=100 April, 2001 56 27 17=100
Early August, 2003 53 37  10=100 March, 2001 55 25  20=100
Mid-July, 2003 58 32 10=100 February, 2001 53 21 26=100
Early July, 2003 60 29  11=100

June, 2003 62 27  11=100
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QUESTION 2 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

Q.3

27
37
32
4
100

In the long run, do you think George W. Bush will be a successful or unsuccessful president, or do you
think it is too early to tell?

Early Early Clinton
Oct Jan Dec Oct Jan Jan Early Sep Feb Oct May Jan Oct Sept Aug
2005 2005 2003 2002 2001 1999 1998 1995 1994 1994 1994 1993 1993 1993

Successful 26 36 39 40 26 44 38 18 14 21 21 18 22 13
Unsuccessful 41 27 20 15 15 24 24 34 35 26 19 25 22 25
Too early to tell 30 35 38 44 58 29 35 43 48 52 57 56 54 60
Don’t know/Ref. 3 2 3 1 1 3 3 5 3 1 3 1 2 2

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

QUESTIONS 4 THROUGH 6 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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ASK ALL:

ROTATE Q.7 AND Q.8

Q.7 Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Republican leaders in Congress are doing? [IF DK ENTER
AS DK. IF DEPENDS PROBE ONCE WITH: Overall do you approve or disapprove of the job the
Republican leaders in Congress are doing? IF STILL DEPENDS ENTER AS DK]

Dis- Don’t Dis- Don’t
Approve approve know Approve approve know
January, 2006 33 52  15=100 Early December, 1998 38 49  13=100
Early November, 2005 33 50 17=100 November, 1998 41 48  11=100
Early October, 2005 32 52 16=100 Early September, 1998 44 37 19=100
Mid-September, 2005 36 49  15=100 Early August, 1998 43 37  20=100
Mid-May, 2005 35 50 15=100 June, 1998 42 38  20=100
Mid-March, 2005 39 44 17=100 May, 1998 40 41 19=100
Early February, 2004 41 42  17=100 April, 1998 41 40  19=100
January, 2003 48 37  15=100 March, 1998 43 39 18=100
June, 2002 50 34 16=100 January, 1998 43 41 16=100
May, 2002 49 34 17=100 November, 1997 41 43  16=100
February, 2002 56 24 20=100 August, 1997 42 44 14=100
Early September, 2001 43 39 18=100 June, 1997 33 50 17=100
June, 2001 40 40  20=100 May, 1997 40 44 16=100
May, 2001 45 36  19=100 April, 1997 40 44 16=100
April, 2001 45 30 25=100 February, 1997 44 42  14=100
January, 2001 43 36 21=100 January, 1997 38 47  15=100
July, 2000 36 46  18=100 November, 1996 40 43 17=100
May, 2000 40 42 18=100 July, 1996 38 48  14=100
March, 2000 38 43 19=100 June, 1996 36 50  14=100
February, 2000 40 43  17=100 April, 1996 39 46  15=100
January, 2000 39 41 20=100 March, 1996 35 51  14=100
December, 1999 38 42 20=100 February, 1996 33 53  14=100
October, 1999 34 50 16=100 January, 1996 36 54 10=100
Late September, 1999 34 46  20=100 October, 1995 36 51  13=100
August, 1999 40 44 16=100 September, 1995 36 50 14=100
July, 1999 36 45  19=100 August, 1995 38 45  17=100
June, 1999 37 46  17=100 June, 1995 41 45  14=100
May, 1999 38 44 18=100 April, 1995 44 43 13=100
March, 1999 38 47  15=100 March, 1995 43 39 18=100
February, 1999 37 51  12=100 December, 1994 52 28  20=100
January, 1999 38 50 12=100
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Do you approve or disapprove of the job the Democratic leaders in Congress are doing? [IF DK ENTER
AS DK. IF DEPENDS PROBE ONCE WITH: Overall do you approve or disapprove of the job the
Democratic leaders in Congress are doing? IF STILL DEPENDS ENTER AS DK]

Approve Disapprove Don’t know

January, 2006 34 48 18=100
Early November, 2005 36 44 20=100
Early October, 2005 32 48 20=100
Mid-September, 2005 36 45 19=100
Mid-May, 2005 39 41 20=100
Mid-March, 2005 37 44 19=100
Early February, 2004 38 42 20=100
June, 2002 47 36 17=100
May, 2002 42 37 21=100
February, 2002 49 30 21=100
Early September, 2001 49 30 21=100
June, 2001 50 28 22=100
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ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=748]:

Q.9F1 What do you think is the most important problem facing the country today? [RECORD VERBATIM
RESPONSE. PROBE FOR CLARITY - DO NOT PROBE FOR ADDITIONAL MENTIONS. IF
MORE THAN ONE MENTION, RECORD ALL IN ORDER OF MENTION]

Early Mid- Mid-
Nov May Jan July Jan Apr Feb Mar May Feb
2005 2005 2005 2004 2004 2003 2003 2002 2001 2001

23 War/War in Iraq 29 24 32 25 16 14 34 10% -- --
11 Economy (general) 1 15 12 14 20 28 21 8 7 7
7 Unemployment/Lack of jobs 4 7 7 8 13 10 6 4 5 6
7 Poverty/Hunger/Starvation 4 2 3 2 3 3 1 2 3 3
6 Health care/costs 5 7 5 5 5 3 2 2 6 7
6  Terrorism 6 8 10 8 14 9 16 24 1 *
5  Dissatisfaction with govt/politics 7 6 5 7 5 3 5 4 2 5
5  Energy crisis/Rising gas/heating prices 4 6 -- 2 -- -- 1 1 22 4
4 Morality/Ethics/Family values 3 3 5 4 3 4 5 8 6 12
Defense issues/Military spending/

3 National & homeland security 2 2 3 3 3 2 2 5 1 1
3 Education 1 2 3 4 3 4 1 4 8 11
3 Immigration 2 4 1 1 3 1 -- 1 1 2
3 U.S. foreign policy/Intl affairs 3 1 1 4 2 -- -- -- 2 2
2 Pay more attention to problems at home -- -- -- -- 1 - -- -- -- --
2 Inflation/Difference between wages/costs 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
2 Deficit/National debt/Balanced budget 3 2 3 1 2 2 -- 1 1 1
2 Hurricanes/disaster relief 2 - - - - - - - - -
2 Trade/Jobs moving overseas 2 1 1 2 1 -- -- -- -- --
2  Crime/Gangs/Justice system -- 2 2 1 1 1 1 4 4 8
2  Social Security 1 8 4 1 -- 1 -- -- 3 1
2 Homelessness 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 2
1 Issues related to elderly -- -- 1 1 2 1 -- 1 2 2
1 Taxes 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 3 3
9  Other

7 Don't know/No answer 6 5 5 6 4 9 4 8 8 7

(NET) FOREIGN ISSUES/

37 INTERNATIONAL 42 36 49 41 37 29 54 39 3 5
26 (NET) ECONOMIC 24 31 24 26 35 41 29 16 40 26

4 War in Afghanistan in March 2002

17



IF ANSWER GIVEN IN Q.9F1 ASK [N=723]:
Q.10F1 Which political party do you think can do a better job of handling the problem you just mentioned — the
Republican Party or the Democratic Party?

Mid --- Gallup --- (RV’s)
Jan Jan  Mar Jan April July April July June Jan May May Jan May
2005 2004 2002 1999' 1998 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1990 1988 1988 1987

27  Republican Party 36 35 38 33 40 36 42 36 28 32 29 26 30 28
41  Democratic Party 35 3 27 43 42 35 32 33 3B 41 30 38 35 38
19 Nodifference(VOL) 18 14 21 nfa 10 18 17 16 23 12 31 22 24 24
13 Don't know 1 16 14 24 8 11 9 15 14 15 10 14 11 10
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=755]:

Thinking about the news for a moment...

Q.11F2 What is the FIRST news story that comes to mind when you think about what’s been in the news lately?
[OPEN END. RECORD FIRST MENTION ONLY]

Early
Nov
FIRST STORY MENTIONED: 2005°
31 Coal mine disaster --
25 Iraq war/troop casualties 19
5 Recent Hurricanes and response 14
4 Avriel Sharon’s health problems --
4 Weather/natural disasters 1
3 Terrorism -
2 Abramoff lobbying scandal --
1 Crime 3
* Other local news 2
1 Corruption (general) --
1 Government wiretapping/spying --
1 Gas prices 1
* Politics (general) 1
* Immigration/border issues 1
* Supreme Court appointments 5
-- Libby/Cheney/Plame/White House scandal 11
- Bird flu 1
12 All others 5
10 Don’t Know/Refused 36
100 100

! In January 1999, the “no difference” and “don’t know” categories are combined.

2 In Early November 2005 up to three responses were accepted.
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ASK ALL:

Q.12

a.

Now | will read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past month. As I read each item,
tell me if you happened to follow this news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all
closely. [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE. OBSERVE FORM SPLITS]
Very Fairly Nottoo Notatall DK/
Closely Closely Closely Closely  Ref
News about the current situation in Iraq 40 40 12 7 1=100
December, 2005 45 38 11 5 1=100
Early November, 2005 41 40 13 6 *=100
Early October, 2005 43 36 15 6 *=100
Early September, 2005 32 40 20 7 1=100
July, 2005 43 37 13 6 1=100
June, 2005 41 39 12 7 1=100
Mid-May, 2005 42 42 11 5 *=100
Mid-March, 2005 40 39 14 5 2=100
February, 2005 38 45 13 4 *=100
January, 2005 48 37 11 4 *=100
December, 2004 34 44 15 6 1=100
Mid-October, 2004 42 38 11 8 1=100
Early September, 2004 47 37 9 6 1=100
August, 2004 39 42 12 6 1=100
July, 2004 43 40 11 6 *=100
June, 2004 39 42 12 6 1=100
April, 2004 54 33 8 5 *=100
Mid-March, 2004 47 36 12 4 1=100
Early February, 2004 47 38 10 4 1=100
Mid-January, 2004 48 39 9 4 *=100
December, 2003 44 38 11 6 1=100
November, 2003 52 33 9 5 1=100
October, 2003 38 40 14 7 1=100
September, 2003 50 33 10 6 1=100
Mid-August, 2003 45 39 10 5 1=100
Early July, 2003 37 41 13 8 1=100
June, 2003 46 35 13 6 *=100
May, 2003 63 29 6 2 *=100
April 11-16, 20033 47 40 10 2 1=100
April 2-7, 2003 54 34 9 2 1=100
March 20-24, 2003 57 33 7 2 1=100
March 13-16, 2003* 62 27 6 4 1=100
February, 2003 62 25 8 4 1=100
January, 2003 55 29 10 4 2=100
December, 2002 51 32 10 6 1=100
Late October, 2002 53 33 8 5 1=100
Early October, 2002 60 28 6 5 1=100
Early September, 2002 48 29 15 6 2=100

From March 20 to April 16, 2003 the story was listed as “News about the war in Irag.”

From October 2002 to March 13-16, 2003 the story was listed as “Debate over the possibility that the U.S. will take military action in
Irag.” In Early September 2002 the story was listed as “Debate over the possibility that the U.S. will invade Iraq.”
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Q.12 CONTINUED... Very Fairly Nottoo Notatall
Closely Closely Closely Closely DK/Ref

b. The nomination of Samuel Alito

to the Supreme Court 14 23 25 36 2=100
December, 2005 14 20 31 32 3=100
Early November, 2005 21 28 24 25 2=100
Early October, 2005 Harriet Miers 22 33 21 23 1=100
Early September, 2005 John Roberts 18 26 25 29 2=100
August, 1993 Ruth Bader Ginsburg 18 30 27 24 1=100
October, 1991 Clarence Thomas 28 35 18 18 1=100
July, 1991 Clarence Thomas 33 33 19 14 1=100
August, 1990 David Souter 16 27 27 29 1=100
September, 1987 Robert Bork 17 23 29 29 2=100
C. President Bush authorizing wiretaps on Americans
suspected of having terrorist ties 32 32 18 17 1=100
ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=748]:
d.F1 Floods in California 20 31 28 20 1=100
April, 2001 Floods in the Midwest 20 34 24 22 *=100
August, 1993 Floods in the Midwest 65 27 6 2 *=100
March, 1995 37 40 18 5 *=100

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=755]:
e.F2 Washington lobbyist Jack Abramoff admitting he

bribed members of Congress 18 20 26 34 2=100
ASK ALL:
f. The death of twelve miners in a West Virginia coal mine 47 33 11 8 1=100

NO QUESTIONS 13-24

QUESTION 25 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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ASK ALL:
Q.26 Please tell me if you think the phrase I read better describes the REPUBLICAN Party and its leaders or the

a.

b.

ITEM; RANDOMIZE)?

Able to manage the federal government well

Early October, 2005
July, 2004

Early September, 1998
August, 1997

July, 1996

April, 1995

July, 1994

May, 1993

July, 1992

May, 1990

May, 1988

January, 1988

May, 1987

Governs in an honest and ethical way

Early October, 2005
July, 2004

Early September, 1998
March, 1998

August, 1997

July, 1996

April, 1995

July, 1994

DEMOCRATIC Party and its leaders. Which party do you think is better described by the phrase.. (INSERT

(VOL.)
Republican Democratic Both  (VOL.) Don't
Party Party Equally Neither Know
34 40 4 12 10=100
35 41 3 13 8=100
37 40 4 9 10=100
37 32 8 12 11=100
39 33 4 16 8=100
45 32 4 12 7=100
49 30 3 13 5=100
43 31 4 17 5=100
36 32 2 17 13=100
30 36 1 23 10=100
28 20 12 31 9=100
33 30 10 17 10=100
30 28 12 20 10=100
24 25 13 28 10=100
30 37 4 19 10=100
30 40 6 18 6=100
34 37 5 15 9=100
31 28 6 23 12=100
28 32 7 24 9=100
28 33 5 26 8=100
38 37 2 18 5=100
35 36 4 19 6=100
32 35 6 21 6=100

Q.27 Do you think recent reports of lobbyists bribing members of Congress are isolated incidents of corruption, or

11 Isolated incidents
81 Common behavior
8 Don’t know/Refused
100

do you think this kind of behavior is common in Congress?

QUESTIONS 28 THROUGH 40 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

NO QUESTION 41
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On a different subject...
Q.42  From what you’ve seen and heard so far, do you think the Senate should or should not confirm Samuel
Alito to the Supreme Court?

Early  Harriet Miers John Roberts
Dec Nov Early Oct Mid-Sept Early Sept
2005 2005 2005 2005 2005
33 Should 32 40 33 46 35
19 Should not 19 23 27 21 19
48 Don’t know/Refused 49 37 40 33 46
100 100 100 100 100 100

QUESTIONS 43 THROUGH 46 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

Q.47 How much have you heard or read about the Patriot Act, adopted in 2001, which is now up for renewal in
Congress — a lot, some, not much, or nothing at all?

Dec CBS/NY Times

2004 April 2004
21 A lot 15 12
30 Some 29 27
23 Not much 27 28
24 Nothing at all 26 30
2 Don’t know/Refused 3 2
100 100 100

Q.48  Which comes closer to your view... Is the Patriot Act a necessary tool that helps the government find
terrorists or does it go too far and pose a threat to civil liberties?

Based on those that heard a lot/some

Dec Jan Dec CBS/INYT
2004 2006 2004 April 2004°
39 Necessary tool 33 48 46 52
38 Goes too far 39 46 48 42
23 Don’t know/Refused 28 6 6 6
100 100 100 100 100
(N=837)

NO QUESTIONS 49-52

5

In April 2004 the CBS/NYT question was proceeded with “"Some people say the Patriot Act is a necessary tool that helps the
government find terrorists, while others say it goes too far and is a threat to civil liberties."
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ASK ALL:
Turning to the subject of Iraq ...
Q.53 Do you think the U.S. made the right decision or the wrong decision in using military force against Iraq?

Right Wrong Don't know/

decision decision Refused
January, 2006 45 47 8=100
December, 2005 47 48 5=100
Late October, 2005 48 45 7=100
Early October, 2005 44 50 6=100
Mid-September, 2005 49 44 7=100
July, 2005 49 44 7=100
June, 2005 47 45 8=100
February, 2005 47 47 6=100
January, 2005 51 44 5=100
December, 2004 49 44 7=100
November, 2004 (RVs) 48 41 11=100
Mid-October, 2004 46 42 12=100
Early October, 2004 50 39 11=100
Early September, 2004 53 39 8=100
August, 2004 53 41 6=100
July, 2004 52 43 5=100
June, 2004 55 38 7=100
May, 2004 51 42 7=100
Late April, 2004 54 37 9=100
Early April, 2004 57 35 8=100
Mid-March, 2004 55 39 6=100
Late February, 2004 60 32 8=100
Early February, 2004 56 39 5=100
Mid-January, 2004 65 30 5=100
Early January, 2004 62 28 10=100
December, 2003 67 26 7=100
October, 2003 60 33 7=100
September, 2003 63 31 6=100
August, 2003 63 30 7=100
Early July, 2003 67 24 9=100
May, 2003 74 20 6=100
April 10-16, 2003 74 19 7=100
April 8-9, 2003 74 19 7=100
April 2-7, 2003 72 20 8=100
March 28-April 1, 2003 69 25 6=100
March 25-27, 2003 74 21 5=100
March 23-24, 2003 74 21 5=100
March 20-22, 2003 71 22 7=100
Late January, 1991 77 15 9=100
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Q.54  How well is the U.S. military effort in Iraq going? [READ IN ORDER]

Very Fairly Not too Not at all Don’t know/

well well well well Refused
January, 2006 12 39 27 17 5=100
December, 2005 14 37 29 17 3=100
Early October, 2005 9 35 31 22 3=100
Mid-September, 2005 12 41 26 18 3=100
July, 2005 14 38 27 17 4=100
June, 2005 9 41 27 19 4=100
February, 2005 14 40 25 17 4=100
January, 2005 9 39 29 20 3=100
December, 2004 10 40 28 18 4=100
Mid-October, 2004 13 38 26 17 6=100
Early September, 2004 12 40 26 18 4=100
August, 2004 12 41 28 16 3=100
July, 2004 13 42 26 16 3=100
June, 2004 16 41 25 14 4=100
May, 2004 10 36 32 19 3=100
Late April, 2004 12 43 26 15 4=100
Early April, 2004 14 43 26 13 4=100
Mid-March, 2004 16 45 26 11 2=100
Early February, 2004 17 46 23 11 3=100
Mid-January, 2004 22 51 18 6 3=100
Early January, 2004 23 47 18 7 5=100
December, 2003 28 47 16 6 3=100
October, 2003 16 44 25 11 4=100
September, 2003 15 47 26 9 3=100
August, 2003 19 43 24 11 3=100
Early July, 2003 23 52 16 5 4=100
April 10-16, 2003 61 32 3 1 3=100
April 8-9, 2003 60 32 3 3 2=100
April 2-7, 2003 55 37 3 2 3=100
March 25-April 1, 2003 39 46 8 2 5=100
March 23-24, 2003 45 41 6 2 6=100
March 20-22, 2003 65 25 2 1 7=100

Q.55 Do you think the U.S. should keep military troops in Iraq until the situation has stabilized, or do you think
the U.S. should bring its troops home as soon as possible?

Keep troops Bring troops Don’t know/

in Irag home Refused
January, 2006 48 48 4=100
December, 2005 49 46 5=100
Early October, 2005 47 48 5=100
Mid-September, 2005 51 45 4=100
July, 2005 52 43 5=100
June, 2005 50 46 4=100
February, 2005 55 42 3=100
January, 2005 54 41 5=100
December, 2004 56 40 4=100
Mid-October, 2004 57 36 7=100
Early September, 2004 54 40 6=100
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Q.55 CONTINUED... Keep troops Bring troops Don’t know/

in Irag home Refused
August, 2004 54 42 4=100
July, 2004 53 43 4=100
June, 2004° 51 44 5=100
May, 2004 53 42 5=100
Late April, 2004 53 40 7=100
Early April, 2004 50 44 6=100
Early January, 2004 63 32 5=100
October, 2003 58 39 3=100
September, 2003 64 32 4=100

IF “BRING TROOPS HOME” (2 IN Q.55) ASK:
Q.56  Should the U.S. remove all troops from Iraq immediately, or should the withdrawal of troops be gradual
over the next year or two?

Dec

2005
14 Remove all troops immediately 17
32 Gradual withdrawal over the next year or two 28
2 Don’t know/Refused 1

48% 46%

ASK ALL:
Q.57 Do you think the war in Iraq has helped the war on terrorism, or has it hurt the war on terrorism?

(vOL) Don’t know/
Helped Hurt No effect Refused

January, 2006 44 38 8 10=100
Late October, 2005 44 44 6 6=100
Mid-September, 2005 43 43 6 8=100
July, 2005 39 47 7 7=100
February, 2005 44 41 7 8=100
Mid-October, 2004 45 40 6 9=100
Early September, 2004 46 40 6 8=100
August, 2004 45 44 4 7=100
July, 2004 43 45 5 7=100
June, 2004 43 44 4 9=100
Mid-March, 2004 50 37 5 8=100
Late February, 2004 62 28 3 7=100
Early February, 2004 55 32 7 6=100
December, 2003 59 26 6 9=100
September, 2003 54 31 7 8=100
May, 2003 65 22 6 7=100
April, 2003’ 63 22 - 15=100
Early October, 2002 52 34 -- 14=100

In June 2004 and earlier, the question was worded: “Do you think the U.S. should keep military troops in Iraq until a stable
government is established there, or do you think the U.S. should bring its troops home as soon as possible?”

In April 2003, the question was worded: “Do you think the war in Irag will help the war on terrorism, or will it hurt the war on
terrorism?” In Early October 2002 the question was worded: “If the U.S. uses military force in Irag, do you think this will help the
war on terrorism, or will it hurt the war on terrorism?”
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Q.58

Q.59

Q.60

Do you think the U.S. should or should not set a timetable for when troops will be withdrawn from Irag?
Dec Early Oct  Mid-Sep July
2005 2005 2005 2005
50 Should set a timetable 56 52 57 49
42 Should not set a timetable 38 43 37 45
2 Should get out now (VOL..) 1 1 1 *
6 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 5 4 5 6
100 100 100 100 100
Regardless of your feelings about the original decision to use military force, do you now believe that the
U.S. will definitely succeed, probably succeed, probably fail, or definitely fail in establishing a stable
democratic government in Irag?
Dec Late Oct July
2005 2005 2005
14 Definitely succeed 16 12 17
42 Probably succeed 41 44 43
26 Probably fail 28 29 25
8 Definitely fail 9 8 8
10 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 6 7 7
100 100 100 100
As | read a few specific things about Irag, tell me if you think we are making progress or losing ground in

each area. First, [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE OBSERVE FORM SPLITS]?

ASK ITEMS a THRU d OF FORM 1 ONLY [N=748]:

(VOL)
Making Losing No Don’t know/
progress ground change Refused
aF1  Training Iraqi security forces so they
can replace U.S. troops 65 22 1 12=100
December, 2005 61 27 1 11=100
b.F1 Reducing the number of civilian casualties there 32 54 3 11=100
December, 2005 35 53 3 9=100
c.F1 Preventing terrorists from using Iraq as a base
for attacks against the U.S. and its allies 52 33 2 13=100
December, 2005 48 41 2 9=100
d.F1 Establishing democracy in Iraq 62 26 2 10=100
December, 2005 58 32 2 8=100
ASK ITEMS e THRU g OF FORM 2 ONLY [N=755]:
e.F2 Defeating the insurgents militarily 46 38 3 13=100
December, 2005 44 41 3 12=100
f.F2 Preventing a civil war between various
religious and ethnic groups 34 48 4 14=100
December, 2005 36 49 3 12=100
g.F2 Rebuilding roads, power plants and other services in Iraqg 59 22 1 18=100
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ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=755]:
Q.61F2 In December, Iraq held its first nationwide election to choose officials in the new government. How much
have you heard about this... A lot, a little, or nothing at all?

Nothing Don’t know/

A lot A little atall Refused

January, 2006 (After election) 34 53 12 1=100

December, 2005 (Before election) 22 57 20 1=100
Nationwide Oct 15" Vote on Constitution®

Early November, 2005 (After vote) 22 52 25 1=100

Early October, 2005 (Before vote) 21 50 28 1=100
Nationwide Jan 30" Elections

February, 2005 (After elections) 52 41 7 *=100

January, 2005 (Before elections) 46 40 13 1=100
Handover of Civilian Authority to Iraqi Leaders

June, 2004 (Before handover) 42 40 17 1=100

Q.62F2 All in all, do you think the recent elections in Iraq will lead to a MORE stable situation, a LESS stable
situation, or will the situation in Iraq not change much?

More Less Situation will DK/
Stable Stable not change much  Ref.
January, 2006 (After election) 43 8 42 7=100
December, 2005 (Before election) 37 9 47 7=100
Nationwide Oct 15" Vote on Constitution®
Early November, 2005 (After Vote) 30 6 56 8=100
Early October, 2005 (Before Vote) 29 10 51 10=100
Nationwide Jan 30™ Elections
February, 2005 (After elections) 47 7 40 6=100
January, 2005 (Before elections) 29 14 49 8=100

NO QUESTIONS 63 TO 66

In Early November 2005 the question was worded: “A few weeks ago, Iraq held a nationwide vote on the country’s constitution...” In
Early October 2005 the question was worded: “On October 15", Iraq is scheduled to have a nationwide vote on the country’s proposed
constitution...” In February 2005 the question was worded: “Iraq recently held its first nationwide elections...” In January 2005
question was worded “On January 30™, Iraq is scheduled to have its first nationwide elections...” In June 2004 the question was
worded: “On June 30™, the U.S. is planning to hand over civilian authority to Iraqgi leaders...”

In Early November 2005 the question was worded: “In this election, the Iragi people voted “yes” on the new constitution. Do you
think this will lead to...” In Early October 2005 the question was worded: “If the proposed constitution is approved...” In January and
February 2005 the question was worded “All in all, do you think the January elections in Iraq will lead to a MORE stable situation, a
LESS stable situation, or will the situation in Irag not change much?”
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ASK ALL:

Thinking about the issue of terrorism for a moment...

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=748]:

Q.67F1 Overall, do you think the ability of terrorists to launch another major attack on the U.S. is greater, the same,
or less than it was at the time of the September 11™ terrorist attacks?

July July Late Aug
2005 2004 2002

17 Greater 28 24 22
39 The same 40 39 39
39 Less 29 34 34
5 Don’t know/refused (VOL.) 3 3 5
100 100 100 100

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=755]:
Q.68F2 In general, how well do you think the U.S. government is doing in reducing the threat of terrorism?

[READ]
(RVs)
Early Early Oct Oct
July July  Aug Nov June Nov 15-21 10-14
2005 2004 2003 2002 2002 2001 2001 2001
16 Very well 17 18 19 15 16 35 38 48
50 Fairly well 53 53 56 54 60 46 46 40
20 Not too well, OR 19 17 16 19 16 9 9 6
9 Not at all well 8 8 7 8 4 5 4 2
5 Don’t know/Refused (VOL) 3 4 2 4 4 5 3 4
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100

Q.69F2 What concerns you more about the government’s anti-terrorism policies? [READ AND ROTATE]

Late Oct July July
2005 2005 2004

46 That they have not gone far enough to adequately
protect the country 48 52 49
-OR--
33 That they have gone too far in restricting the average
person’s civil liberties 34 31 29
12 Both/Neither / Approve of policies (VOL. DO NOT READ) 10 10 11
9 Don’t know/Refused (DO NOT READ) 8 7 11
100 100 100 100
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ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=748]:
Q.70F1 Would you favor or oppose the following measures to curb terrorism: [INSERT ITEM; ROTATE]

Favor Oppose DK/Ref

a.F1 Requiring that all citizens carry a national identity card

at all times to show to a police officer on request 57 38 5=100
August, 2003%° 56 40  4=100
August, 2002 59 38  3=100
September, 2001 70 26 4=100
b.F1  Allowing the U.S. government to monitor your
personal telephone calls and e-mails 24 73 3=100
August, 2002 22 76  2=100
Mid-September, 2001 26 70  4=100
c.F1 Allowing the U.S. government to monitor your
credit card purchases 29 68 3=100
August, 2002 32 63 5=100
Mid-September, 2001 40 55 5=100
d.F1  Allowing airport personnel to do extra checks on
passengers who appear to be of Middle-Eastern descent 57 38 5=100
August, 2002 59 38  3=100
ASK ALL:

Q.71 Do you think it is generally right or generally wrong for the government to monitor telephone and e-mail
communications of Americans suspected of having terrorist ties without first obtaining permission from the
courts?

48 Generally right
47 Generally wrong

5 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
100

QUESTIONS 72 THROUGH 75 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

9 In August 2003, the item was asked as stand alone question.
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ASK ALL:
PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or Independent?

(VOL)  (VOL)

No Other Don’t
Republican Democrat Independent  Preference Party  know
January, 2006 28 32 32 5 * 3=100
December, 2005 29 34 31 4 * 2=100
Late November, 2005 27 34 29 5 1 4=100
Early November, 2005 28 34 31 5 * 2=100
Late October, 2005 29 33 31 5 * 2=100
Early October, 2005 26 34 34 4 * 2=100
September 8-11, 2005 31 32 33 3 * 1=100
September 6-7, 2005 27 33 33 4 * 3=100
July, 2005 31 34 29 4 * 2=100
June, 2005 30 32 32 4 * 2=100
Mid-May, 2005 30 34 29 4 * 3=100
Late March, 2005 29 32 36 2 * 1=100
Mid-March, 2005 30 34 29 4 * 3=100
February, 2005 31 32 30 4 1 2=100
January, 2005 32 33 30 4 * 1=100
(vOL) (VvOL)
No Other Don’t
Yearly Totals Republican Democrat Independent  Preference Party  know
2005 30 33 31 4 * 2=100
2004 30 33 30 4 * 3=100
2003 30 31 31 5 * 3=100
2002 30 31 30 5 1 3=100
2001 29 34 29 5 * 3=100
2001 Post-Sept 11 31 32 28 5 1 3=100
2001 Pre-Sept 11 28 35 30 5 * 2=100
2000 28 33 29 6 * 4=100
1999 27 33 34 4 * 2=100
1998 28 33 32 5 * 2=100
1997 28 33 32 4 1 2=100

No Preference/
Republican Democrat  Independent Other/DK

1996 29 33 33 5=100
1995 32 30 34 4=100
1994 30 32 34 4=100
1993 27 34 34 5=100
1992 28 33 35 4=100
1991 31 32 33 4=100
1990 31 33 30 6=100
Independent/
Rep Dem  No Pref/Oth/DK
1989 33 33 34=100
1987 26 35 39=100
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IF ANSWERED 3, 4,5 OR 9 IN PARTY [N=562] ASK:
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?

Refused

Republican Democrat to lean

January, 2006 10 16 14=40%
December, 2005 10 16 11=37%
Late November, 2005 9 13 17=39%
Early November, 2005 11 14 13=38%
Late October, 2005 11 15 12=38%
Early October, 2005 11 18 11=40%
September 8-11, 2005 10 18 9=37%
September 6-7, 2005 10 15 15=40%
July, 2005 9 15 11=35%
June, 2005 10 16 12=38%
Mid-May, 2005 9 13 14=36%
Late March, 2005 13 17 9=39%
December, 2004 14 12 9=35%
August, 2003 12 16 14=42%
August, 2002 12 13 13=38%
September, 2000 11 13 15=39%
Late September, 1999 14 15 16=45%
August, 1999 15 15 12=42%
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